MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 165

Chapter 165.

An act to amend section one hundred and fifty-three of chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the powers of Town Treasurers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 153, ch. 6, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section one hundred and fifty-three of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by inserting after the word "thirty," in the last line of said section, the words 'sixty or ninety,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows, viz:

Treasurer of town who is collector, may issue warrant to sheriff to collect taxes. 'Sect. 153. The treasurer of any town who is also a collector, may issue his warrant to the sheriff of any county or to his deputy, or to a constable of his town, directing him to distrain the person or property of any person who is delinquent in paying his taxes, after the expiration of the time fixed for the payment by vote of the town; which warrant shall be of the same tenor as that prescribed to be issued by municipal officers or assessors to collectors, changing such parts as ought to be changed, returnable to the treasurer in thirty, sixty or ninety days.'

—form of warrant

—when returnable.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1877.

Chapter 166.

An act authorizing the sale of islands belonging to the State.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Land agent authorized to sell islands belonging to state. The land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, is hereby authorized to sell, either at public auction or private sale, any islands on the coast, belonging to the state.

Approved February 7, 1877.